I NDEX

AGENDA | TEM5 FOR THE STATE BOND COWM SSI ON

AUGUST 31, 2001

ROOM 1E LEQ SLATI VE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG

SOQURCE OF FUNDS

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
SECTI ONS 8 THROUGH 15

PUBLI C ACT #167, 2000
AS AMENDED
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SECTI ONS 12 THROUGH 19

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SECTI ONS 20 THROUGH 26

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SECTI ONS 31 THROUGH 38

SPECI AL ACT #9, 1998
AS AVMENDED
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7

SPECI AL ACT #9, 1998
AS AMENDED
SECTI ONS 8 THROUGH 15

August 31, 2001

10:30 A M

| TEM NO.

ltens 1-8

[tens 9-10

ltem 11

ltens 12-14

ltem 15

ltens 16-19

[tens 20-21

ltem 22

ltem 23

GENERAL

OBLI GATI ON
ALLOCATI ONS

REVENUE

BONDS/ OTHER
TRANSACTI ONS

$49, 288, 074




AGENDA | TEM5 FOR THE STATE BOND COVM SSI ON

AUGUST 31, 2001

ROOM 1E LEQ SLATI VE COFFI CE BUI LDI NG

SOURCE OF FUNDS

SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED

SECTI ONS 8 THROUGH 11

SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED

SECTI ONS 20 THROUGH 26

SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED

SECTI ONS 27 THROUGH 30

SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AVMENDED

SECTI ONS 31 THROUGH 38

SPECI AL ACT #2, 1993
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED

SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7

SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AVMENDED
SECTI ONS 12 THROUGH 17

SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED
SECTI ONS 21 THROUGH 27

August 31, 2001

REVENUE
BONDS/ OTHER
TRANSACTI ONS

10:30 A M
GENERAL

OBLI| GATI ON
| TEM NO. ALLOCATI ONS
Item 24 $3850, 081
| tem 25 $1, 525, 000
|tens 26-28 $3, 389, 919
ltem 29
ltem 30
[tem 31 $200, 000
|tem 32 $185, 291




AGENDA | TEM5 FOR THE STATE BOND COVM SSI ON
AUGUST 31, 2001
ROOM 1E LEQ SLATI VE COFFI CE BUI LDI NG

10:30 A M
GENERAL REVENUE
OBLI GATI ON BONDS/ OTHER
SOURCE OF FUNDS | TEM NO. ALLOCATI ONS TRANSACTI ONS

SPECI AL ACT #52, 1989
AS AVENDED [tem 33 $48, 500
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7 —=—=—===== ——=—=—=—=—====—=

PUBLI C ACT #7, 2001 ltem 34 $53, 000, 000
SECTIONS 12 THROUGH 13 ———=—=—=—=—===—= ——=—=—=—==—===—=

PUBLI C ACT #232, 1978
AS AVMENDED |tem 35 $979, 658 $60, 000
SECTI ONS 1THROUGH 11 ======== ———=——==

SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 10

PUBLI C ACT #420, 1986 Item 36 $4, 912, 696 $14, 537, 608
AS AVENDED —========== —==—========
PUBLI C ACT #57, 1967 Item 37 $563, 000
AS ANVENDED =========== ========

PUBLI C ACT #270, 1990

AS AMENDED Item 38 $500, 000
SECTI ON 33 ======== ===========
PUBLI C ACT #265, 1997 ltem 39 $280, 000, 000
SECTI ON 81 —========== —==—========
GENERAL OBLI GATI ON Item 40 $400, 000, 000
BOND SALE =========== —===========

APPROVAL OF DECLARATI ON

OF OFFI CI AL | NTENT

PURSUANT

TO FEDERAL | NCOVE TAX [tem 41
REGULATI ONS

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
SEC. 1-7

I TEMNO 1
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATI ON

ALTERATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO BUI LDI NGS AND GROUNDS
I NCLUDI NG NEW AND REPLACEMENT EQUI PMENT, TOOLS AND
SUPPLI ES NECESSARY TO | MPLEMENT UPDATED CURRI CULA,
VEHI CLES AND TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES AT ALL REG ONAL
VOCATI ONAL- TECHNI CAL SCHOCLS, PROVI DED NOT MORE THAN
$3, 200, 000 OF SAI D AMOUNT SHALL BE USED FOR THE
RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO THE A. 1. PRI NCE/ CTC

BUI LDI NG
REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization .............. $1, 527, 225
FROM Sec. 2(h)(1) Acct. No. 3011-7001-010
Project No. BI-RT-790-A
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $18, 200, 000
Previ ous All ocations - 0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $18, 200, 000

This is one of 2 itens requested fromthe unall ocated bal anceavail abl e
under this section of the bond act. Total Requested $4, 527, 225.

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested to award a construction contract, based on
bi ds received on June 20, 2001, for fire safety and code conpliance
renovations and i nprovenents at Emrett O Brien Regi onal Vocational -
Techni cal School in Ansoni a.

This project consists of various fire safety code required

i nprovenents including electrical inprovenments, enmergency lighting,
fire alarmsystens, rescue wi ndows, snoke detectors, fire rated doors
and encl osures and various nodifications to conply with the Anmericans
with Disabilities Act.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Previ ous Thi s
Fundi ng Request

Construction (Bid) $1, 326, 000 $1, 326, 000
Cont i ngency 132, 600 132, 600
Architect’s Fee 96, 500 $72, 375 24,125
DPW Fee 69, 500 25, 000 44,500
Total, This Request $1, 624, 600 $97, 375 $1, 527, 225
Fi nanci ng:

S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(h)(1), This Request $1, 527, 225
S.A 93-2, Sec. 2(1)(4), Previous Funding 97, 375
Tot al $1, 624, 600

August 31, 2001




SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 2
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATI ON

ALTERATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO BUI LDI NGS AND
GRCOUNDS, | NCLUDI NG NEW AND REPLACEMENT

EQUI PMENT, TOOLS AND SUPPLI ES NECESSARY TO

| MPLEMENT UPDATED CURRI CULA, VEH CLES AND
TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES AT ALL REG ONAL VOCATI ONAL-
TECHNI CAL SCHOOLS, PROVI DED NOT' MORE THAN

$3, 200, 000 OF SAI D AMOUNT SHALL BE USED FOR THE
RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO THE A. I .

PRI NCE/ CTC BUI LDI NG

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond

Aut horization (to Agency)...............vuuun... $3, 000, 000
FROM Sec 2(h)(1) Acct. No. 3011-7001-010

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $18, 200, 000

Previ ous All ocations -0-

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $18, 200, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested to finance the purchase and installation
of vocational equi prent and vehicles for use at the vocational -
t echni cal school s.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Esti mat ed Costs

Purchase of Vehicles $1, 000, 000
Equi prent 2, 000, 000
Total, This Request $3, 000, 000

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 3
CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM
CENTRAL CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY

| NSTALLATI ON OF UNDERGROUND UTI LI TIES, | NCLUDI NG
VARI QUS SI TE | MPROVEMENTS AND DEVELOPMENT OF AN
ENERGY CENTER TO REPLACE EXI STI NG POAER PLANT,

I NCLUDI NG THE DEMOLI TI ON AND REMOVAL OF OLD

EQUI PMENT AND STRUCTURES, AND MCDI FI CATI ONS TO
THE EXI STI NG PONERHOUSE

REQUESTED: An Al |l ocation and Bond Aut horization ........... $12, 010, 000
FROM Sec. 2(j)(2)(A Acct. No. 3011-7802-040
Project No. BI-RC 276/280
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $12, 010, 000
Previ ous All ocati ons -0-

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $12, 010, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST
These funds are requested, along with those under Itens 11 and 17, to
award a construction contract based on bids received on August 8, 2001
for construction of upgraded underground utilities and site
i mprovenents to the forner Wlls Street and devel opnent of a new
energy center at Central Connecticut State University in New Britain.

This project consists of construction of a utility tunnel system and
new pi pi ng cabling and equi prent for all utility systens under Wlls
Street and Kai ser Drive and devel opnent of a 21,000 gross sq. ft.
Energy Center to replace the existing University Power Plant at
Central Connecticut State University in New Britain. The current
facility was constructed in the 1920’ s when the canpus consi sted of
three buildings. The new facility will be constructed adjacent to the
East Hall Warehouse and will contain three 40,000 |Ib./hr boilers, a
1,500 ton chiller, a 1,358, kW electric generator, diesel backup
generators, two heat recovery boilers, two 3,000 gallon oil tanks, two
nmetal stacks and cooling towers. The project also provides for
renoval of the stack and equi prent fromthe old power plant, all
related site inprovenents, upgrade of the primary electrical system
gas line relocation, construction of the tunnel system steam and
condensate lines, utility relocation and eart hwork.

August 31, 2001



| TEM NO. 3 (Cont’d.)

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Pr evi ous Thi s
Fundi ng Request

Construction (Bid) $34, 803, 585 $ 9,910, 185 $24, 893, 400
Cont i ngency 3,231, 300 910, 265 2,321,035
Asbest os Abat enment 230, 000 230, 000 -
Uility Relocations 187, 130 - 187, 130
Engi neer’ s Fee 3,224,500 3, 065, 132 159, 368
Constructi on Adm ni stration 1, 745, 693 476, 126 1, 269, 567
DPW Fee 717, 095 717, 095 -
Envi r onnent al 175, 170 175, 170 -
Sur vey/ Bori ngs 155, 700 155, 700 -
Testing/ |l nspections 125, 368 125, 368 -
Tel ecommuni cati ons 54, 459 54, 459 -
Tot al $44, 650, 000 $15, 819, 500 $28, 830, 500
Fi nanci ng:
S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(b)(1), Previous Funding $ 230, 000
S.A 01-2, JSS, Sec. 2(j)(2)(A), This Request 12,010, 000
P.A. 00-167, Sec. 2(c)(1)(A), Item No. 11 7,620, 000
P.A. 00-167, Sec. 2(c)(1)(E), Previous Funding 2,899, 000
P.A 99-242, Sec.2(1)(2)(C, Previous Funding 7,696, 000
P. A 99-242, Sec.21(k)(2)(A), ItemNo. 17 $9, 200, 500

Previ ous Fundi ng 947, 000 10, 147, 500
S.A 98-9, Sec. 2(e)(4), Previous Funding 1, 152, 500
S.A 97-1, Sec. 2(m(5)(B), Previous Funding 2,350, 000
S. A 95-20, Sec. 22(0)(2)(B), Previous Funding 545, 000
Tot al $44, 650, 000

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 4
CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM

CENTRAL CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY

RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO HARRI SON KAI SER HALL

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization........... $5, 493, 400
FROM Sec. 2(j)(2)(©O Acct. No. 3011-7802-060
Project: Bl-RC 283
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $5, 745, 000
Previ ous All ocations - 0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $5, 745, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested to award a construction contract based on
bi ds received on August 15, 2001 for renovations and inprovenents to
Harri son Kaiser Hall at Central Connecticut State University in New
Britain. Harrison Kaiser Hall is a 146,095 sq. ft. indoor athletic

facility constructed in 1965.

This project consists of a conprehensive interior renovation and
ref ur bi shment, including code and ADA required inprovenents,
repl acenment of mechanical systens and a new el evator system

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Pr evi ous
Fundi ng
Construction (Bid) $4, 594, 000
Cont i ngency 459, 400
Architect’s Fee 521, 000 $487, 000
Rel ocati on Costs 100, 000
Tel ecomruni cati ons 50, 000
DPW Fee 391, 000 135, 000
Tot al $6, 115, 400 $622, 000
Fi nanci ng:
S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(j)(2)(0Q, Thi s Request
S.A 97-1, Sec. 21(1)(5) (B, Pr evi ous
Tot al

August 31, 2001

Thi s
Request

$4, 594, 000

459, 400
34, 000
100, 000
50, 000
256, 000
$5, 493, 400

$5, 493, 400
622, 000
$6, 115, 400




SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
SECTION 1-7

I TEM NO. 5
CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM

SOUTHERN CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO FACI LI TI ES,
I NCLUDI NG FI RE, SAFETY, ENERGY CONSERVATI ON AND CODE
COVPLI ANCE | MPROVEMENTS

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization.................. $606, 500
FROM Sec 2(j)(3)(B) Acct. No. 3011-7804-050
Project No. BI-RS-2000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $2, 395, 000
Previ ous All ocations - 0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $2, 395, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested, along with those under Item 19, to finance
various alterations, renovations and inprovenents at Southern
Connecticut State University in New Haven as detail ed bel ow

Proj ect/Locati on Estimat ed Costs
Mechani cal / El ectrical System Upgrades $ 200, 000
HVAC Control Upgrade — Jenni ngs Hall 100, 000
Cl assroom Upgrades/ Various Space | nprovenents 300, 000
Corridor Refurbishnent — All Academ c Buil di ngs 120, 000
Door Har dware Repl acenent — General Fund Buil di ngs 125, 000
Si dewal k Repl acenent s/ | npr ovenent s 50, 000
Bat hr oom Upgr ades 110, 000
Emer gency/ M nor Capital |nprovenments — Various 50, 000
Total, This Request $1, 055, 000
Fi nanci ng:

S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(j)(3)(B), This Request $ 606, 500
P. A 99-242, Sec. 21(k)(4), Item No. 19 448, 500
Tot al $1, 055, 000

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 6

CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM

WESTERN CONNECTI CUT STATE UN VERSI TY

DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW SCI ENCE BUI LDl NG

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization........... $261, 749
FROM Sec. 2(j)(4)(B) Acct. No. 3011-7803-050

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $1, 271, 000

Previ ous All ocations -0-

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 271, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested to finance additional design fees for
an 115,000 gross sq. ft. science building on the M dtown canpus
of Western Connecticut State University in Danbury. The
facility will house the Chem stry, Physics, Astronony and
Met eor ol ogy Departnments and the Weather Station. The facility

will be constructed on the site of the existing play fields
which are being relocated to the Westside canpus. This facility
will replace H ggins Hall, the existing science facility, which

was originally constructed in 1949, with additions in the
1960’ s.

Funds are requested as fol |l ows:

Pr evi ous Current
Fundi ng Requi r enent
Construction (Est) $32, 509, 000
Cont i ngency 3, 250, 000
Architect’s Fee 2,934, 500 $2, 144, 720 $167, 349
Constructi on Adm n. 1, 600, 280 280, 280
DPW Fee 1,459, 720 368, 000
Surveys/ Bori ngs 50, 000 50, 000
Testing/ | nspections 203, 000
Tel ecomuni cati ons 1, 265, 000
Equi prent 4,429, 500
Threshol d Revi ew 90, 000 90, 000
Art 304, 000 26, 000 4,400
Tot al $48, 095, 000 $2, 869, 000 $261, 749
Fi nanci ng:
S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(j)(4)(B), Thi s Request $ 261, 749
P. A, 99-242, Sec. Pr evi ous 1, 466, 000
S.A 97-1, Sec. Pr evi ous 1, 403, 000
Tot al $3, 130, 749

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON

SEC. 1-7
| TEM NO. 7

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTI ON

RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO EXI STI NG STATE- OAWNED

BUI LDI NGS FOR | NVATE HOUSI NG, PROGRAVMM NG AND STAFF
TRAI Nl NG SPACE AND ADDI TI ONAL | NVATE CAPACI TY, | NCLUDI NG
SUPPORT FACI LI TIES, OFF-SITE | MPROVEMENTS, AND/ OR FOR THE
ACQUI SI TI ON OF LAND AND OTHER COSTS ASSOCI ATED W TH THE

DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNI TY JUSTI CE CENTER

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization.......... $25, 914, 200

FROM  Sec. 2(k) Acct .

No. 3011-8000-010

Project: BlI-JA-431

Total Ear marki ng
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed

REASON FOR REQUEST:

$50, 000, 000
-0-
$50, 000, 000

These funds are requested, along with those under Item 13,
to finance devel opnent of a 600 bed expansion at the
MacDougal Correctional Institution in Suffield

Funds are requested as follows:

Devel opnent Contr act $29, 487, 200
Security Systens 1, 650, 000
Envi r onnent al 125, 000
DPW Fee 200, 000
Tel econmmuni cati ons 100, 000
Constructi on Adm ni stration 250, 000
Equi prrent 500, 000
Of-Site | nprovenents 3, 602, 000
Tot al $35, 914, 200
Fi nanci ng:

S.A 01-2, Sec 2(k), Thi s Request $25, 914, 200
P.A 99-242, Sec. 2(m, ltem No. 13 10, 000, 000
Tot al $35, 914, 200

August 31, 2001




SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
SECTION 1-7

| TEM NO. 8

JUDI CI AL DEPARTMENT

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO

BUI LDI NGS AND GROUNDS AT STATE- OANED AND MAI NTAI NED
FACI LI TIES, | NCLUDI NG AMERI CANS W TH DI SABI LI Tl ES
ACT CODE COWVPLI ANCE AND OTHER CCDE | MPROVEMENTS AND
ENERGY CONSERVATI ON MEASURES

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization................... $475, 000
FROM Sec 2(m (1) Acct. No. 3011-9001-010
Project No. BI-JD 1000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $8, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 1, 570, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $6, 430, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested, along with those under Item 25, to finance
various alterations, renovations and inprovenents at Judicial Branch
facilities as detail ed bel ow

Proj ect/Locati on Estimat ed Costs
Courtroom Lighting — Golden Hill — Bridgeport $ 50, 000
Masonry Repairs — Golden H Il — Bridgeport 150, 000
Chill er Replacenment — Golden Hi Il — Bridgeport 100, 000
Chill er Replacenment — Fairfield Ave. - Bridgeport 50, 000
Chill er Replacenent - Wite Street - Danbury 250, 000
Interior Restorations — Main Street — Danbury 80, 000
Roof / Gutter Repl acenent — Main Street — Danbury 125, 000
Cool i ng Tower Repl acenent — Lafayette - Hartford 100, 000
Convert O fices into Courtroonms — New Britain 250, 000
Fire Al arnf Code Upgrades — Church St. — New Haven 365, 000
Masonry Repair Study — Huntington St. — New London 50, 000
St udy HVAC Conversion — Brooklyn St. — Rockville 50, 000
Car pet Repl acenent — Statew de 80, 000
Emer gency/ M nor Capital |nprovenents — Various 250, 000
Code, Safety and ADA — Statewi de 50, 000
Total, This Request $2, 000, 000
Fi nanci ng:

S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(m (1), This Request $ 475,000
S.A 97-1, Sec. 21(n)(3), Item No. 25 1, 525, 000
Tot al $2, 000, 000

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
SEC. 8-15

| TEM NO. 9
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONMVENTAL PROTECTI ON

GRANTS- I N- Al D FOR ACQUI SI TI ON OF OPEN SPACE FOR
CONSERVATI ON AND RECREATI ON PURPOSES

REQUESTED:. An All ocation and Bond

Authorization (To Agency).............. v, $6, 000, 000
FROM Sec. 9(b)(2) Acct. No. 1873-3100-172

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $12, 000, 000

Previ ous All ocations -0-

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $12, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested to provide supplenental funding for the
muni ci pal open space grant-in-aid program established under Sections
7-131d to 7-131g, inclusive, of the general statutes, as anended.

The funds will be used to provide grants to nmunicipalities,
nonprofit | and conservation organi zati ons and water conmpanies to
acquire land or permanent interest in | and for open space and
wat er shed protection. Properties acquired under this programwl|
have a conservation and public access restriction placed on the

| and. The easenent/restriction will, where all owabl e, ensure that
the land will remain in open space and be accessible to the genera
public. The easenment will run with the land in favor of the State.
Al land, or interest in land will be established via an

apprai sal (s) and appraisal reviewto establish the fair market
val ue. Approved projects will then receive grants in accordance
with Section 7-131d.

On or before the tenth day of each nonth, the Conmi ssioner of

Envi ronnmental Protection shall submit a report to the Joint Standing
Committee of the CGeneral Assenbly having cogni zance of matters
relating to finance, revenue and bonding and to the State Bond

Commi ssion which report shall provide information on any acquisition
of land or interest in land conpleted in the previous nonth by the
State, a nunicipality, water conpany or nonprofit organization using
funds authorized for the Open Space and Watershed Land Acquisition
Program establ i shed under Section 7-131d of the general statutes, as
anended, and the Recreation and Natural Heritage Trust Program

est abl i shed under Sections 23-73 to 23-79, inclusive, of the general
st at ut es.

The rel ease of these funds will be controlled through the all otnent
process subject to project definition.

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #607, 1979
AS AMENDED
SEC. 21

I TEM NO 10 REVI SED

OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT

GRANTS- | N- Al D FOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT PRQIECTS | NCLUDI NG

ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORTATI CON,

ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTI ON, PUBLI C SAFETY, CHI LDREN AND FAM LI ES
AND SCCI AL SERVI CES PRQJIECTS AND PROGRAMS, | NCLUDI NG | N THE
CASE OF ECONOM C AND COMMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT PRQIECTS

ADM NI STERED ON BEHALF OF THE OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT
BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT,

ADM NI STRATI VE COSTS | NCURRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C
AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPNMENT

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond

Aut hori zation (to Agency) $105, 000
FROM Sec 21(Db)(6)(B) Acct. No. 3795- 3500- 800
Total Authori zed $685, 300, 000
Previ ous All ocati ons 455, 698, 381
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $229, 601, 619

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance the adm nistrative costs of the
Departnent of Econom c and Community Devel opnent for the preparation
of an environnmental study related to inprovenents at the Reed Putnam
ur ban renewal project.

These i nprovenents include road and ranp upgrades, construction of a
775 space parking garage, and decki ng over the siphon chanber. This
project is related to devel opnent of 1,100,000 sq. ft. of office
space, a 250 room conference style hotel, new housing and access to
the Norwalk River. It is expected that private investnment will exceed
$300 million.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Thi s Request $105, 000




PUBLI C ACT #167, 2000
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 11
CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM
CENTRAL CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY

DEVELOPMENT OF AN ENERGY CENTER TO REPLACE THE

EXI STI NG PONER PLANT, | NCLUDI NG THE DEMOLI TI ON AND
REMOVAL OF OLD EQUI PMENT AND STRUCTURES,

MCDI FI CATI ONS TO EXI STI NG PONERHOUSE AND

I NSTALLATI ON OF UNDERGROUND UTI LI TY TUNNEL SYSTEM

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond Authorization ..........

FROM Sec. 2(c)(1)(A Acct. No.
Proj ect No.
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $7, 620, 000
Previ ous All ocati ons -0-

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $7, 620, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

$7, 620, 000

3001- 7802- 060
Bl - RG- 276/ 280

These funds are requested, along with those under Itenms 3 and 17, to
award a construction contract based on bids received on August 8, 2001

for construction of upgraded underground utilities and site
i nprovenents to the forner Wlls Street and devel opnent of a new
energy center at Central Connecticut State University in New Britain.

This project consists of construction of a utility tunnel system and
new pi pi ng cabling and equi prent for all utility systens under Wlls
Street and Kai ser Drive and devel opnent of a 21,000 gross sq. ft.
Energy Center to replace the existing University Power Plant at
Central Connecticut State University in New Britain.

Fi nanci ng:
S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(b)(1), Previous Funding $ 230, 000
S.A 01-2, JSS, Sec. 2(j)(2)(A), ItemNo. 3 12, 010, 000
P. A. 00-167, Sec. 2(c)(1)(A), This Request 7,620, 000
P.A. 00-167, Sec. 2(c)(1)(E), Previous Funding 2,899, 000
P.A 99-242, Sec.2(1)(2)(C, Previous Fundi ng 7,696, 000
P. A 99-242, Sec.21(k)(2)(A), ItemNo. 17 $9, 200, 500

Previ ous Fundi ng 947, 000 10, 147, 500
S.A 98-9, Sec. 2(e)(4), Previous Funding 1, 152, 500
S.A 97-1, Sec. 2(m(5)(B), Previous Funding 2, 350, 000
S. A 95-20, Sec. 22(0)(2)(B), Previous Funding 545, 000
Tot al $44, 650, 000

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SECTION 1-7

| TEM NO. 12
CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM
CENTRAL CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY

ALTERATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO BUI LDI NGS AND
GROUNDS | N ACCORDANCE W TH THE MASTER PLAN

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond Authorization.................. $525, 000
FROM Sec 2(1)(2)(B) Acct. No. 3991-7802-040
Project No. BI-RGC 2000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $3, 660, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 2,620, 859
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 039, 141

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance various alterations, renovations
and i nprovenents at Central Connecticut State University in New
Britain as detail ed bel ow.

Proj ect/Locati on Estimated Costs
Renovat e Information Systens Support Center $100, 000
Renovate Faculty O fices/ Staff/ Support Spaces 100, 000
Mechani cal / El ectri cal / HVAC | nprovenent s 85, 000
Si dewal k/ Li ghti ng/ Security Upgrades 75, 000
Door and Hardware Repl acenents for ADA/ Security 120, 000
Emer gency/ M nor Capital |nprovenents — Various 45, 000
Total, This Request $525, 000

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7
| TEM NO. 13

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTI ON

RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO EXI STI NG
STATE- O\NED BUI LDI NGS FOR | NVATE HOUSI NG,
PROGRAMM NG AND STAFF TRAI NI NG SPACE, AND
ADDI TI ONAL | NMATE CAPACI TY, | NCLUDI NG
SUPPORT FACI LI TIES AND OFF- SI TE | MPROVEMENTS

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization........ $10, 000, 000
FROM Sec. 2(m Acct. No. 3991-8000-010
Project: BI-JA-431
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $10, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations - 0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $10, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item7, to finance
devel opnent of a 600 bed expansion at the MacDougal Correctiona
Institution in Suffield.

Fi nanci ng:

S.A 01-2, Sec 2(k), ItemNo. 7 $25, 914, 200
P.A 99-242, Sec. 2(m, This Request 10, 000, 000
Tot al $35, 914, 200

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 14

JUDI CI AL DEPARTMENT

PURCHASE AND | NSTALLATI ON OF CAPI TAL

EQUI PMENT
REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond

Aut horization (to Agency)...............vuuun.. $2, 250, 000
FROM Sec. 2(0)(2) Acct. No. 3991- 9001- 020

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $5, 000, 000

Previ ous All ocati ons -0-

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $5, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance the purchase and installation
of capital equipnent for the Judicial Departnent as detailed

bel ow.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Descri ption Esti mat ed Costs
Comput er Upgr ades:
Pur chase Conputers $ 250, 000
E- Mai |l I nternet Upgrade 175, 000
Court house Fan Switch Rol | - out 500, 000
Various O her Conputer Upgrades 825, 000
Phone System Upgr ades:
Bri dgeport JD Courthouse, 1061 Main Street 115, 000
Rockvill e GA Courthouse, 69 Brooklyn Street 95, 000
Litchfield CSSD/ Support, Route 202 50, 000
Enfield GA Courthouse, 111 Phoeni x Avenue 80, 000
Danbury Juvenil e Courthouse, 71 Main Street 45, 000
New London GA Courthouse, 112 Broad Street 115, 000
Total, This Request $2, 250, 000

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 12-19

| TEM NO. 15
DEPARTMENT OF SOCI AL SERVI CES

GRANTS- | N- Al D FOR NEI GHBORHOCD FACI LI TIES, CHI LD
CARE PRQJECTS, ELDERLY CENTERS, SHELTER
FACI LI TIES FOR VI CTI M5 OF DOVESTI C VI CLENCE
EMERGENCY SHELTERS AND RELATED FACI LI TI ES FOR THE
HOVELESS, MJLTI - PURPCSE HUMAN RESOURCE CENTERS
AND FOOD DI STRI BUTI ON

FACI LI TI ES

SHARON

REQUESTED:. An All ocation and Bond

Aut hori zation (to Agency) $250, 000
FROM Sec 13(f) Acct. No.  1873-6100- 151
Project No. 6100 04 0028
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $4, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 2, 700, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 300, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to Wnmen’s Support
Services, Inc. of Sharon to assist in the costs associated with the
acqui sition of a building in Sharon, including renovations, for use as
a womren’ s counseling center as detail ed bel ow

The Wonen’ s Support Services serves 6 area conmunities and provides
free and confidential services to wonen suffering donmestic abuse,

i ncludi ng viol ence prevention education, a 24 hour hotline, short term
shelter, counseling, case nmanagenent, |egal advocacy and other rel ated
prograns. During the last year there were 475 hotline calls, 1,128
counsel ing sessions and provided transportation, support and education
prograns to another 2,600 individuals.

Onner : Estate of Aive H and Robert W Storm
Descri ption: 2,692 sq. ft. house on 3.6 acres
Appr ai sal s: Resource Val uation G oup-$215, 000 (3/12/01)

Grannan Appr ai sal s-$200, 000( 3/ 14/ 01)

August 31, 2001



| TEM NO. 15( Cont ' d)

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Acqui sition $210, 000
Renovati ons 75, 000
Tot al $285, 000
Less: Contri butions 35, 000
State Grant, This Request $250, 000
In accordance with Section 19 of P. A 99-242, “...any grant-in-

aid...which is nade to any entity which is not a political
subdi vision of the state, the contract entered into pursuant to
section 13 of this act shall provide that if the prem ses for
whi ch such grant-in-aid was nade ceases, within ten years of the
date of such grant, to be used as a facility for which such
grant was nmade, an anmount equal to the anount of such grant,
mnus ten per cent for each full year which has elapsed since
the date of such grant, shall be repaid to the state and that a
lien shall be placed on such land in favor of the state to
ensure that such anmount wll be repaid in the event of such
change in use, except that if the prenises for which such grant-
in-aid was nmde are owned by the State, a nunicipality or a
housi ng authority, no lien shall be placed.”

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999

AS AMENDED
SEC. 20-26

| TEM NO. 16
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONMVENTAL PROTECTI ON

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND NEW CONSTRUCTI ON
AT STATE PARKS AND OTHER RECREATI ON
FACI LI TI ES, | NCLUDI NG AMERI CANS W TH

DI SABI LI TI ES ACT | MPROVEMENTS

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond
Aut horization (To Agency)..........

............. $572, 315

FROM Sec 21(e)(2) Acct. No. 3001-3100- 020
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $10, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 7,381, 400
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 2,618, 600

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide funding for mnor capital
i nprovenents at various State Parks in the Eastern and Western

districts. Projects include various repairs,

retrofits.

renovati ons and

Funds will also be used for a hazardous material clean-up at

Sherwood | sl and State Park.

Proj ect/Locati on

M scel | aneous Projects-Eastern D strict
M scel | aneous Projects-Western District
Sherwood | sl and

Total, This Request

August 31, 2001

Esti nat ed Costs

$282, 000
240, 315
50, 000
$572, 315




PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 20-26

| TEM NO. 17
CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM

CENTRAL CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY DEVELOPMENT
OF AN ENERGY CENTER TO REPLACE THE EXI STI NG PONER
PLANT, | NCLUDI NG THE DEMOLI TI ON AND REMOVAL OF OLD
EQUI PMENT AND STRUCTURES, MODI FI CATI ONS TO

EXI STI NG PONERHOUSE AND | NSTALLATI ON COF
UNDERGROUND UTI LI TY TUNNEL SYSTEM

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization ............... $9, 200, 500
FROM Sec. 21(k)(2) (A Acct. No. 3001-7802-030
Project No. BI-RGC 276/280
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $10, 147, 500
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 947, 500
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 9,200, 500

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Itenms 3 and 11, to
award a construction contract based on bids received on August 8, 2001
for construction of upgraded underground utilities and site inprovenents
to the former Wells Street and devel opnent of a new energy center at
Central Connecticut State University in New Britain.

This project consists of construction of a utility tunnel system and new
pi ping cabling and equi prrent for all utility systens under Wlls Street
and Kai ser Drive and devel opnent of a 21,000 gross sq. ft. Energy Center
to replace the existing University Power Plant at Central Connecti cut
State University in New Britain.

Fi nanci ng:
S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(b)(1), Previous Funding $ 230,000
S.A 01-2, JSS, Sec. 2(j)(2)(A), ItemNo. 3 12,010, 000
P.A. 00-167, Sec. 2(c)(1)(A), ItemNo. 11 7,620, 000
P.A. 00-167, Sec. 2(c)(1)(E), Previous Funding 2,899, 000
P.A 99-242, Sec.2(1)(2)(C, Previous Funding 7,696, 000
P. A 99-242, Sec.21(k)(2)(A), This Request $9, 200, 500

Previ ous Fundi ng 947, 000 10, 147, 500
S.A 98-9, Sec. 2(e)(4), Previous Funding 1, 152, 500
S.A 97-1, Sec. 2(m(5)(B), Previous Fundi ng 2,350, 000
S. A 95-20, Sec. 22(0)(2)(B), Previous Funding 545, 000
Tot al $44, 650, 000

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SECTI ON 20- 26

| TEM NO. 18
CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM
EASTERN CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO FACI LI TI ES,
I NCLUDI NG FI RE, SAFETY, ENERGY CONSERVATI ON AND CCODE
COVPLI ANCE | MPROVEMENTS

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization................. $533, 000
FROM Sec 21(k)(3)(D Acct. No. 3001-7805-060
Project No. BI-RW2000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $615, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 11, 890
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $603, 110

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance various alterations,
renovations and i nprovenents at Eastern Connecticut State University
in WIllimanti c as detail ed bel ow.

Proj ect/ Locati on Esti mated Costs
Sports Center - Ventilation System Upgrade $ 45, 000
Sanitary Sewer/Underground Uility Inprovenents 200, 000
O fice Renovations 80, 000
Si dewal k/ Pavi ng | nprovenent s 40, 000
Media Ctr. — Upgrade Studio Control/Editi ng Roons 53, 000
O assroom Bl dg. — Replace Corridor Carpet w Tile 45, 000
Campus Si gnage Upgr ades 45, 000
Emer gency/ M nor Capital |nprovenents — Various 25, 000
Total, This Request $533, 000

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SECTI ON 20- 26

| TEM NO. 19
CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM
SOUTHERN CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO FACI LI TI ES,
I NCLUDI NG FI RE, SAFETY, ENERGY CONSERVATI ON AND CCODE
COVPLI ANCE | MPROVEMENTS

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization.................. $448, 500
FROM Sec 21(k) (4) Acct. No. 3001-7804-030
Project No. BI-RS-2000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $3, 201, 500
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 2,753, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 448,500

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item5, to finance
various alterations, renovations and inprovenents at Southern
Connecticut State University in New Haven

Fi nanci ng:

S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(j)(3)(B), Item No. 5 $ 606, 500
P.A 99-242, Sec. 21(k)(4), Thi s Request 448, 500
Tot al $1, 055, 000

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 31-38

| TEM NO. 20
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONMVENTAL PROTECTI ON

GRANTS- I N-Al D OR LOANS TO MUNI CI PALI TI ES FOR ACQUI SI Tl ON
OF LAND, FOR PUBLI C PARKS, RECREATI ONAL AND WATER QUALI TY
| MPROVEMENTS, WATER MAI NS AND WATER POLLUTI ON CONTROL
FACI LI TIES, | NCLUDI NG SEVER PRQJECTS, AND CULVERT
UPGRADI NG AND DRAI NAGE PROJECTS AND NOT LESS THAN FOUR

M LLI ON DOLLARS SHALL BE USED TO MAKE GRANTS FOR A
PROGRAM FOR THE CLEAN- UP OF CONTAM NATED SO L ANDY OR THE
REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF LEAKI NG UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANKS

REQUESTED:. An All ocation and Bond

Authorization (To Agency).................... $2, 550, 000
FROM Sec 32(b) (1) Acct. No. 1873-3100-164

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $12, 000, 000

Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 4,325, 000

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 7,675,000

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested to provide grants-in-aid as detailed
bel ow.
Thi s Request

1) Town of M ddl ebury: These funds are requested
to provide a grant-in-aid to the Town of

M ddl ebury

for the extension of water mains in the western
expansi on and center of town, in the vicinity of
Route 188, in M ddl ebury

Funds are requested as foll ows:
State Grant, This Request $2, 500, 000

2) Town of North Stonington: These funds are
requested to provide a grant-in-aid to the Town
of North Stonington for construction of a public
wal kway to connect the Assekonk Swanp Wl dlife
Managenent Area with adjacent Town property.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

State Grant, This Request 50, 000
Total, This Request $2, 550, 000

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 31-38

| TEM NO. 21

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATI ON

GRANTS- I N-AI D TO ASSI ST TARGETED LOCAL AND
REG ONAL SCHOOL DI STRI CTS FOR ALTERATI ONS,
REPAI RS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO BUI LDI NGS AND GROUNDS

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond
Aut hori zation (to Agency)

$3, 694, 901

1873-7001-011

Project No. 06 009 SBI 01

FROM Sec. 32(h) Acct. No.
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $13, 100, 000
Previ ous All ocations 9, 405, 099
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 3,694,901

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide grants-in-aid to 10 priority
school districts to finance general inprovenents to schoo

bui | di ngs, which are not eligible for reinmbursenent
School Construction Program as detail ed bel ow.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Muni ci pality Tot al Cost Previ ous Funds
Bri st ol $ 358,473 $ 28,000
Hartford $2, 217,618 $1,617,618
Meri den $ 589,431 $ 342,531
M ddl et own $ 342,532 $ 156, 395
New Britain $ 744,364 $ 402,950
New London $ 251,790 $ 40, 000
Nor wal k $ 743,003 $ 325,000
St anf or d $ 976, 444 $ 0
West Haven $ 487,506 $ 320,506
W ndham $ 216,740 $ 0
Tot al

August 31, 2001

under the Local

Thi s Request

$ 330,473
600, 000
246, 900
186, 137
341, 414
211, 790
418, 003
976, 444
167, 000
216, 740

$3, 694, 901




ITEMNO 21 Cont’'d.)

In accordance with Section 3 of Public Act 98-243, "Priority School
District" means a school district described in Section 10-266p of the
General Statutes. Also in accordance with Section 8 of Public Act 98-
243, general inprovenents to school buildings neans "work that (1) is
generally not eligible for reinbursenment pursuant to chapter 173 of
the general statutes, and (2) is to (A replace w ndows, doors,

boil ers and other heating and ventilation system conponents, interna
comuni cati ons systens, |ockers, and ceilings including the
installation of new drop ceilings, (B) upgrade restroons including the
repl acement of fixtures, (C upgrade and replace lighting, or (D)
install security equiprent including fencing, provided "general

i nprovenents to school buildings" may include work not specified in
this subdivision if the school district provides justification for
such work acceptable to the Comni ssioner of Education, but shall not

i nclude routine mai ntenance such as painting, cleaning, equipnent
repair or other mnor repairs or work done at the administrative
facilities of a board of education.”

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #9, 1998
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 22

DEPARTMENT OF CHI LDREN AND FAM LI ES

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS

TO BUI LDI NGS AND GROUNDS, | NCLUDI NG THE COVPLETI ON
OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CHI LDREN S PLACE,

EAST W NDSOR

REQUESTED: An Al location and Bond Authorization . . . . . . . . $309, 925
FROM Sec. 2(f) Acct. No. 3981-8102-020
Project No. BI-YS-1000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $2, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocati ons 546, 836

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 453, 164

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance renovati ons and i nprovenents at
the Department of Children and Fanmilies facility at H gh Meadows in
Handen as detail ed bel ow.

Proj ect Esti mated Costs
Masonry Repoi nting-Vari ous Buil di ngs $ 43,835
W ndow Repl acenent - School 198, 000
Bedr oom Renovati ons- B1- A Bui | di ng 68, 090
Total, This Request $309, 925

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #9, 1998
AS AMENDED
SEC. 8-15

| TEM NO. 23
DEPARTMENT OF SOCI AL SERVI CES

GRANTS- I N- Al D FOR NEI GHBOCRHOOD FACI LI TIES, CH LD DAY CARE
PRQIECTS, ELDERLY CENTERS, MJLTI PURPOSE HUMAN RESOURCE
CENTERS, SHELTER FACI LI TIES FOR VI CTI M5 OF DOVESTI C

VI CLENCE, EMERGENCY SHELTERS FOR THE HOVELESS AND FOOD

DI STRI BUTI ON FACI LI TI ES

REQUESTED An All ocation and Bond

Aut hori zation (to Agency) $350, 000
FROM Sec. 9(c) Acct. No. 1873-6100- 150
Project No. 6100 03 0238
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $2, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 1, 650, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 350, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to the Lower
Naugat uck Vall ey Parent Child Resource Center, Inc. for the costs
associ ated with renovations to its facility in Derby.

This project consists of renovations to a building |ocated at 30

Eli zabeth St. in Derby for use as the Center’s headquarters. The Center
addresses the | earning problens and nental health needs of approximtely
1, 100 children

who live in the towns of Derby, Seynour, Shelton and Ansoni a.

Funds are requested as follows:
State Grant, This Request $350, 000

In accordance with Section 15 of S. A 98-9, “.any grant-in-aid .which
is made to any entity which is not a political subdivision of the
state, the contract entered into pursuant to section 9 of this act
shall provide that if the premses for which such grant-in-aid was
made ceases, within ten years of the date of such grant, to be used as
a facility for which such grant was nade, an amount equal to the
anmount of such grant, mnus ten per cent for each full year which has
el apsed since the date of such grant, shall be repaid to the state and
that a lien shall be placed on such land in favor of the state to
ensure that such amount will be repaid in the event of such change in
use, except that if the premises for which such grant-in-aid was nade
are owned by the State, a municipality or a housing authority, no lien
shal |l be placed.”

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 8-11

| TEM NO. 24

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELCOPMENT

FOR VARl QUS HOUSI NG PRQJECTS AND PROGRAMS
AS AUTHORI ZED UNDER SECTI ON 9 OF SPECI AL ACT 97-1

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization ............... $850, 081

FROM Sec. 9 Acct. No. 1800- 3500- 010
Project No. 2001170014

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $18, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 17, 149, 919
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 850, 081

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item 26, to provide
a grant-in-aid to the Corporation for |Independent Living, a 501(c)(3)
private nonprofit organization, that will provide grants-in-aid or

| oans for the rehabilitation or renovation of dwelling units owned or
occupi ed by handi capped or devel opnental |y di sabl ed persons.

I ndi viduals with i ncone between 81% and 150% of the area nedi an

i ncone, as determined by HUD, will receive loans. Individuals with

| ess than 80% of the area nmedian income will receive grants.

The mnimumloan will be $1,000 at an interest rate of not npbre than

per year for 20 years. The interest rate nmay be lower if it will bring
the applicant’s debt-to-incone ratio bel ow 40% of the applicant’s gross

incone, and the termmay be extended to 30 years if it will facilitate

repaynent of the loan. Applicants will repay the loans directly to the

Departnent of Econom ¢ and Community Devel oprent.

In accordance with Subsection (t) of Section 3-20 of the C G S. the

State Bond Commission is requested to approve the above-nentioned terns.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

G ants (Est.) $ 945, 000
Loans (Est.) 405, 000
Devel oper’ s Fee 150, 000
Tot al $1, 500, 000
Fi nanci ng:

SA 97-1, Sec. 9, This Request $ 850,081
SA 97-1, Sec. 28, Item No. 26 649, 919
Tot al $1, 500, 000

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED
SECTI ON 20- 26

| TEM NO. 25
JUDI Cl AL DEPARTMENT

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO BUI LDI NGS
AND GROUNDS AT STATE- OANED AND MAI NTAI NED FACI LI TI ES,

I NCLUDI NG AMERI CANS W TH DI SABI LI TI ES ACT CODE COVPLI ANCE
AND OTHER CODE | MPROVEMENTS AND ENERGY CONSERVATI ON

MVEASURES
REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization................ $1, 525, 000
FROM Sec 21(n)(3) Acct. No. 3981-9001-030
Project No. BI-JD 1000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $5, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 3,475, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 525, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item8, to finance
various alterations, renovations and inprovenents at Judicial Branch
facilities.

Fi nanci ng:

S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(m (1), ItemNo. 8 $ 475,000
S.A 97-1, Sec. 21(n)(3), This Request 1, 525, 000
Tot al $2, 000, 000

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 27-30

| TEM NO. 26

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELCOPMENT

FOR VARl QUS HOUSI NG PRQJECTS AND PROGRAMS AS
AUTHORI ZED UNDER SECTI ON 28 OF SPECI AL ACT 97-1

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization .............. $649, 919
FROM Sec. 28 Acct. No. 1800- 3500- 010
Project No. 2001170014
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $30, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 7,246, 125

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $22, 753, 875

This is one of 3 itens requested fromthe unall ocated
bal ance avail abl e under this section of the bond act.
Total Requested $3, 389, 919.

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested, along with those under Item 24, to provide a
grant-in-aid to the Corporation for |ndependent Living, a 501(c)(3)
private nonprofit organization, that will provide grants-in-aid or |oans
for the rehabilitation or renovation of dwelling units owned or occupied
by handi capped or devel opnental |y di sabl ed persons. Individuals with
i ncone between 81% and 150% of the area nedi an i ncone, as deterni ned by
HUD, will receive loans. Individuals with less than 80% of the area
nmedi an i ncome will receive grants.

The mnimumloan will be $1,000 at an interest rate of not nobre than 7%
per year for 20 years. The interest rate may be lower if it will bring
the applicant’s debt-to-incone ratio bel ow 40% of the applicant’s gross
incone, and the termmay be extended to 30 years if it will facilitate
repaynment of the loan. Applicants will repay the loans directly to the
Departnent of Econom ¢ and Comunity Devel oprent.

In accordance with Subsection (t) of Section 3-20 of the C G S. the
State Bond Conmmission is requested to approve the above-nentioned terns.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

G ants (Est.) $ 945, 000
Loans (Est.) 405, 000
Devel oper’ s Fee 150, 000
Tot al $1, 500, 000
Fi nanci ng:

SA 97-1, Sec. 9, Item No. 24 $ 850, 081
SA 97-1, Sec. 28, This Request 649, 919
Tot al $1, 500, 000

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 27-30

| TEM NO. 27 REVI SED

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

FOR VARI QUS HOUSI NG PRQJECTS AND PROGRAMS AS
AUTHORI ZED UNDER SECTI ON 28 OF SPECI AL ACT 97-1

HAZARDOUS MVATERI ALS PROGRAM

TORRI NGTON
REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization ........... $1, 440, 000
FROM Sec. 28 Acct. No. 1800- 3500- 010
Project No. 2001143001
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $30, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 7,246, 125
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $22, 753, 875

This is one of 3 itens requested fromthe unall ocated
bal ance avail abl e under this section of the bond act.
Total Requested $3, 389, 919.

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid or |ow
interest loan to H ghwood Rehab Associates, L.P. for asbestos
renoval at H ghwood Apartnents, a 176-unit affordable renta
housi ng devel opnment in Torrington. The rel ease of these funds

will be controlled through the allotnent process and the
allotnment will detail whether a grant-in-aid or loan will be
utilized.

The devel opnent wi Il be undergoi ng substantial rehabilitation to
noder ni ze and inprove the living space of its residents. In

addition to the najor renovations needed, an environnental

i nvestigation reveal ed the exi stence of asbestos in the textured
ceiling paint in all 176 units, as well as in the roof flashing,
wi ndow caul king, floor tiles, and baseboard adhesive. These
funds will be used for the asbestos renoval. The units will be
renovated in groups of six. The displaced residents will be
accomodated in vacant units on-site until the renovations are
compl et ed.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Grant-in-aid, This Request $1, 440, 000



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 8-11

| TEM NO. 28 REVI SED

DEPARTMVENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELCOPMENT

FOR VARl QUS HOUSI NG PRQJECTS AND PROGRAMS AS
AUTHORI ZED UNDER SECTI ON 9 OF PUBLI C ACT 99-242

HAZARDOUS MATERI ALS PROGRAM

SOUTHI NGTON
REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization ........... $1, 300, 000
FROM Sec. 9 Acct. No. 1800- 3500- 010
Project No. 2000131009
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $5, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations - 0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $5, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid or |ow
interest loan to Fl anders East Rehabilitation Associates for the
rehabilitation of Flanders East Apartnents, a |owinconme rental
housi ng devel opnment in Southington. The rel ease of these funds

will be controlled through the allotnent process and the
allotment will detail whether a grant-in-aid or loan will be
utilized.

The project will include nodernizing the 180 dwelling units to

bring theminto conpliance with | ocal requirenments and abat ement
of asbestos which is present in all the units.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Grant-in-aid, This Request $1, 300, 000



SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 31-38

| TEM NO. 29
DEPARTMENT OF SOCI AL SERVI CES

GRANTS- I N- Al D FOR NEI GHBORHOOD FACI LI TIES, CHI LD
DAY CARE PRQJIECTS, ELDERLY CENTERS, MJULTI PURPOSE
HUVMAN RESOURCE CENTERS, SHELTER FACI LI TI ES FOR
VI CTI M5 OF DOVESTI C VI OLENCE, EMERGENCY SHELTERS
FOR THE HOMELESS AND FOOD DI STRI BUTI ON

FACI LI TI ES
REQUESTED: Use of Previously Al ocated Funds

Avai | abl e (to Agency) $250, 000
FROM Sec 32(d) Acct. No. 1873-6100- 140

Previously All ocated Funds Avail able $250, 000
REASON FOR REQUEST
These funds are requested to provide the Departnment of Social

Services with a lunmp sum allocation to be used on an “as needed”’
basis for grants-in-aid for code conpliance and other renovation and

i nprovenent projects. Projects to be funded will not exceed $50, 000
in cost.

The release of these funds will be controlled through the all otnent
process subject to detailed project definition and all required
statutory and adninistrative approvals on a project-by-project
basi s.

These previously allocated funds are available from a grant-in-aid
approved by the State Bond Commi ssion to St. Patrick-St. Anthony’s
Church in Hartford which was eventually funded from anot her source.

In accordance with Section 38 of S A 97-1, "...any grant-in-
aid...which is mde to any entity which is not a political
subdivision of the state, the contract entered into pursuant to
section 32 of this act shall provide that if the premi ses for which
such grant-in-aid was nade ceases, within ten years of the date of
such grant, to be used as a facility for which such grant was nade,
an amount equal to the anmount of such grant, ninus ten per cent for
each full year which has el apsed since the date of such grant, shall
be repaid to the state and that a lien shall be placed on such |and
in favor of the state to ensure that such amount will be repaid in
the event of such change in use, provided if the prem ses for which
such grant-in-aid was made are owned by the state, a nunicipality or
a housing authority, no lien need be placed."

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995 SPECI AL ACT #2, 1993

AS AMENDED JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
SEC. 1-7 AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 30

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLI C WORKS

DEVELOPMENT OF STATE- OWNED OFFI CE FACI LI TI ES, | NCLUDI NG
THE ACQUI SI TI ON OF LAND ANDY OR BUI LDI NGS

REQUESTED: Use of Previously Allocated Funds Available........... $240, 000
FROM S. A 95-20, Sec. 2(c)(1) 3951-1326- 010 $169, 598

S.A 93-2, Sec. 2(b)(1) 3931-1326- 010 70, 402

Tot al $240, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance the purchase of property | ocated
at Terry Road in Hartford for the purpose of expansion and inprovenents
to buildings and grounds at the Governor’'s Residence |ocated at 990
Prospect Avenue in Hartford. The property is located contiguous to the
rear of 990 Prospect Avenue and was originally part of that property.

These previously allocated funds are available fromprior, conpleted
acqui si ti on/ devel opnent proj ects.

Owner : Estate of Florence Berkman

Locat i on: 17 Terry Road, Hartford

Descri ption: A 1,691 sgq. ft. single famly honme on .31+ acres with 2
car detached garage.

Appr ai sal : Donald P. Mullane (Charter Appraisal)

August 10, 2001-$232, 000

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Pur chase Price $229, 900
Property Tax 6, 000
Sur vey 2,000
Acqui sition Costs 2,100
Total, This Request $240, 000

This acquisition was approved by the State Properties Review Board on
August 23, 2001.

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED
SEC. 12-17

| TEM NO. 31
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONMVENTAL PROTECTI ON
URBAN SI TE REMEDI ATl ON PROGRAM

REQUESTED:. An All ocation and Bond

Authorization (To Agency)...................... $200, 000
FROM Sec 13(a) (4) Acct. No. 1873-3100-142

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $5, 000, 000

Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 4,280, 390

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 719, 610

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested to conplete a Phase 111 Environnental
Site Assessnment and Feasibility Study at the Bunker H |l Park in
Wat er bury.

The study will define the extent of contam nation on site and
provi de technical options and cost estimates for renediation, if
necessary. |If renmediation is necessary, additional bond funds

will be requested at a later date. The ultimate goal is to
restore the site to use as a community park.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

State Grant, This Request $200, 000

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED
SEC. 21-27

| TEM NO. 32
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATI ON

FI RE, SAFETY AND ENVI RONMVENTAL | MPROVEMENTS TO
STATE-W DE REG ONAL FACI LI TI ES FOR CLI ENT AND
STAFF NEEDS, | NCLUDI NG | MPROVEMENTS | N COVPLI ANCE
W TH CURRENTS CODES, | NCLUDI NG | NTERMEDI ATE CARE
FACI LI TY STANDARDS, SI TE | MPROVEMVENTS, HANDI CAPPED
ACCESS | MPROVEMENTS, UTILITIES, REPAIR OR
REPLACEMENT OF ROOFS, AI R CONDI TI ONI NG AND OTHER

I NTERI OR AND EXTERI OR BUI LDI NG RENOVATI ONS AND
ADDI TI ONS AT ALL STATE OMNED FACI LI TI ES

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization.................. $185, 291
FROM Sec. 22(i)(2) Acct. No. 3961-4114-020
Project No. BI-NN 1000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $4, 182, 000
Previ ous All ocations 2,152,612
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $2, 029, 388

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance renovati ons and i nprovenents at
vari ous Departnment of Mental Retardation facilities as detailed bel ow

Proj ect/ Locati on Estimated Costs
Respite Care Renovations — Grasso/Lower Fairfield $131, 135
Install Fire Rated Doors — Roselle School - Southbury 54, 156
Total, This Request $185, 291

August 31, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #52, 1989
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 33
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHI CLES

PLANNI NG DESI GN, LAND ANDY OR BUI LDI NG ACQUI SI Tl ON,
CONSTRUCTI ON OR | MPROVEMENTS TO MOTOR VEHI CLE FACI LI Tl ES,
I NCLUDI NG THE HEADQUARTERS BUI LDI NG

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization........ $48, 500
FROM  Sec. 2(d) Acct. No. 3891-2101-010
Project: BI-MW 1000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $4, 200, 000
Previ ous All ocations 892, 852
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $3, 307, 148

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance renovati ons and i nprovenents to a
portion of the state-owned Derby Train Station for use as a satellite
office for the Departnent of Mdtor Vehicles.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Construction (Est.) $48, 500

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #7, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSON
SECTI ON 12-13

| TEM NO. 34
DEPARTMENT OF ADM NI STRATI VE SERVI CES

LCSS PORTFOLI O ARRANGEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE PURPOSE

OF TRANSFERRI NG A GROUP OF WORKER' S COWMPENSATI ON
CLAI M5 TO AN | NDEPENDENT THI RD PARTY

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization ........... $53, 000, 000
Acct. No. 1011-1320-010
Total Authorized $53, 000, 000

Previ ous All ocations -0-
Bal ance Unal |l ocated $53, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with other funds, in order to all ow
t he Comm ssioner of Administrative Services to enter into an
agreenent to transfer certain worker’'s conpensation clains to an

i ndependent third party in order to provide for inproved financial
and admini strative managenent of the State’s worker’s conpensati on
progr am

Based on the current loss portfolio nmarketplace, it is anticipated
that approximately 726 clains could be transferred for a single |unp
sum paynent. Through this transfer, the State would reduce its

adm ni strative and support requirenents and woul d reduce its annua
wor ker’ s conpensati on paynent requirenment as well as its long-term
liability.

Funds will be controlled through the allotnent process subject to
final negotiated | unp sum paymnent.

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #232, 1978
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-11

| TEM NO. 35
DEPARTMENT OF AGRI CULTURE

PRESERVATI ON OF CONNECTI CUT AGRI CULTURAL LANDS

REQUESTED: 1) An Allocation and Bond Authorization (to Agency) $ 979, 658
2) Use of Federal Funds Avail able (to Agency) 60, 000

Total, This Request

FROM

Total Authorized

Previ ous Al |l ocati ons

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed

REASON FOR REQUEST

$1, 039, 658

Acct. No. 3783-3002- 200
Proj ect No. FARM 103 105
$85, 750, 000
80, 395, 867
$ 5,354,133

These funds are requested to finance the acquisition of devel opnment

rights for two farnms and for

bel ow.
Thi s Request

I Owners: Frank and Janice Barti zek

Locati on: Babcock Hi Il Rd., Lebanon/W ndham

Acr eage: 186. 3+ acres

Type of Farm Dai ry Support

Appr ai sal s: Pi oneer Credit DOAG St af f

Acr eage 189. 3 186. 3

Devel opnent Ri ghts Val ue $465, 000 $457, 560

Devel opnent Ri ghts Val ue Per Acre $2, 495 $2, 456
Funds are requested as foll ows:

Cost of Devel opnment Ri ghts

(186.3 acres @ $2, 429/ acre) $452, 523

Sur vey 15, 000

Title Insurance 1, 500

Legal and Recordi ng Fees 3, 400

Total, Bartizek Farm $472, 423
Il Owners: Allyn H Hurlburt, 111

Locati on: Hautboy Hi Il Rd., Cornwall

Acr eage: 81.+ acres

Type of Farm Dai ry

Appr ai sal s: Pi oneer DOAG St af f

Credit

Acr eage 81.4 81.4

Devel opnent Ri ghts Val ue $395, 000 $395, 000

Devel opnent Ri ghts Val ue Per Acre $4, 853 $4, 853

August 31, 2001

related adm nistrative costs as detail ed




Funds are requested as foll ows:
Cost of Devel opnent Rights

(81.4 acres @ %4, 853/ acre) $395, 000
Sur vey 8, 000
Title I nsurance 1, 335
Legal and Recordi ng Fees 2,900
Total, Hurlburt Farm 407, 235

I1l. These funds are requested for use on an “as needed” basis for
addi tional costs of acquiring farm and devel opnent rights when
actual costs exceed the original State Bond Conm ssion approval
This includes such costs as survey and | egal fees and in cases
where the actual survey of an approved acquisition determ nes that
addi ti onal acreage is involved.

When the State Bond Commi ssion approves funding to acquire

farnm and devel opnent rights it is based on an estinated acreage
subject to an actual survey. |If the survey determ nes that

addi tional land is involved, then this allocation would be
utilized but in no case would this exceed the original approval by
nore than 10%

Additional funds for acquisition will be approved no higher than
the price per acre previously approved by the State Bond

Comm ssion and only when all necessary adm nistrative approval s
are obtai ned including any additional approval by the State
Properties Revi ew Board.

The rel ease of these funds will be controlled through the
al | ot ment process pendi ng individual project definition.
Total, Additional Costs $ 100, 000

V. These funds are requested to assist the agency with the costs
associ ated with acquisition of devel opnment rights for the
preservation of farm and. Based on a Request for Qualifications
the Department will hire at |east one person to assist in the
eval uation of farm applications, conducting prelimnary
negoti ati ons, appraisal reviews, docunment preparation, acquisition
activities and mnunici pal assistance. Staff conpensation will be
based on a per farm basis.

Funds are requested as foll ows:
20 Farnms @ $3, 000 $ 60, 000
Total, This Request $1, 039, 658

The State Properties Review Board approved the purchase of devel oprnent
rights for the Bartizek Farmon July 19'" 2001 and for the Hurlburt Farm
on July 26'" 2001.

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #420, 1986
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-10

| TEM NO. 36
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONMVENTAL PROTECTI ON
CLEAN WATER FUND

REQUESTED: 1) An Allocation and Bond Authorization

of General Obligation Bonds (to Agency)...... $ 4,912,696
2) An Allocation and Bond Aut horization
of Revenue Bonds (to Agency)................. 14,537, 608
Total, This Request............ ... ..., $19, 450, 304
Acct. No. 6864-3100-999 $ 392,912
Acct. No. 6864-3105-999 $ 4,519,784
Acct. No. 6865-3105-888 $14, 537, 608
Revenue Bonds G O Bonds
Total Authorized $1, 080, 400, 000 $757, 830, 000
Previ ous Al l ocations 805, 558, 361 622, 058, 311

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 274,841,639 $135, 771, 689

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested to provide 1) a grant and loan to the
Metropolitan District Comm ssion for nonitoring devices and equi prent
for the conbi ned sewer and separate sanitary sewer collection system
within the City of Hartford and the Town of Wst Hartford; 2) a grant
and loan to the Town of G eenwich for Phase Il sludge handling

i nprovenments to the Wastewater Treatnent Plant; and 3) a grant and | oan
to the City of New Britain to design and construct infiltration/inflow
repairs to the city sewer system Also, included in the grant anounts
are administrative costs associated with these projects.

In accordance with Public Act 86-420, as anended, a conbi ned sewer
project shall receive a grant of fifty percent of the cost and a | oan of
fifty percent of the cost. Any other eligible water quality project
shall receive a grant of twenty percent of the cost and a | oan of eighty
percent of the cost. However, a construction project undertaken for
nitrogen renoval shall receive a project grant of up to thirty per cent
of the cost of the project associated with nitrogen renoval and a | oan
for the remai nder of the costs of the project, not exceedi ng one hundred
per cent. Also in accordance with Public Act 86-420, as anended,
revenue bonds shall not constitute a charge, lien or encunbrance, |egal
or equitable, upon any property of the State or of any political
subdi vi si on thereof, except the property nortgaged or otherw se
encunber ed under the provisions and for the purposes of Sections 22a-475
to 22a-483 of the General Statutes, inclusive.

August 31, 2001



| TEM NO. 36 (Cont’d.)

Summary of Fi nanci ng:

Metropolitan District Conm ssion Thi s
Account No. 494-C Request
Furnish and install, including site work,

nmoni toring devices and al arns at

approxi mately 105 overfl ow | ocations
within the MDC conbi ned sewer and
separate sanitary sewer collection system
within the City of Hartford and the Town
of West Hartford. Also, installation of
rain gauges at various locations and a
control systemto nonitor dry weat her
overflows with the greater Hartford sewer

system

Gant (GO $2, 086, 285

Adm nistration (G Q) 85, 102

Loan (Revenue) 2,168, 792

Total, This Request $ 4,340,179

Town of G eenw ch
Account No. 364-C

Phase Il upgrade to the Wast ewater

Treatnent Plant to inprove sludge

handl i ng.

Gant (GO $1, 697,523

Adm nistration (G Q) 230, 538

Loan (Revenue) 9,241,178

Total, This Request 11, 169, 239

City of New Britain

Desi gn and construct repairs to elinmnate
excess ground water fromthe
inflowinfiltration system

Gant (GO $735, 976

Adm nistration (G Q) 77,272

Loan (Revenue) 3,127, 638

Total, This Request 3, 940, 886
Grand Total, This Request $19, 450, 304

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #57, 1967
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-10

| TEM NO. 37
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONMVENTAL PROTECTI ON

WATER POLLUTI ON CONTRCL

VARl QUS

REQUESTED: Use of Previously Allocated Funds
Available in the Amount of (To Agency).............. $563, 000

FROM Sec. 25(a)(2) Acct. No.  3080-3100- 758- 760

Previously All ocated Funds Available ... $563, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested to finance engi neering studies for
wast ewat er nanagenent at the facilities detailed below These
facilities currently discharge untreated wastewater into water
gquality-linmted streans wherein the quality and use-attainability is
currently inpaired by these discharges. These facilities do not
have valid discharge permts and the current di scharges cannot neet
the conditions required for permt issuance under State and Federa
regul ati ons.

Thi s Request

A) Kensington (Berlin) and Whittenore (Barkhanst ed)
State Fish Culture Facilities — Atlantic Sal non
Restoration and recreational fishing prograns.

Thi s Request $185, 000

B) Burlington State Fish Hatchery, Burlington —
Recreational fishing prograns.

Thi s Request 188, 000

O Quinebaug Valley State Fish Hatchery, Plainfield —
Recreational fishing prograns.

Thi s Request 190, 000
Total, This Request $563, 000

The previously allocated funds are avail able from projects that have
been conpl et ed.

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #270, 1990
AS AMENDED
SEC. 33

| TEM NO. 38
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

ECONOM C DEVELOPMENT AND MANUFACTURI NG ASSI STANCE
ACT AND DEFENSE DI VERSI FI CATI ON ACT

MANUFACTURI NG ASSI STANCE ACT

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond

Aut horization (to Agency) $500, 000
FROM Sec. 33 Acct. No. 1502- 3500- 010
Proj ect No. 2001 037 002
Total Aut hori zed $495, 300, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 385, 707, 694
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $109, 592, 306

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to Valley Regi onal
Pl anni ng Agency (VRPA) to support the Environnental Site Renediation
Initiative in 10 communities in the region. VRPA is the | ead agency in
this region for the adm nistration of the Federal EPA Site Assessnent
Fund and Revol vi ng Loan Fund.

These funds will be used for site assessment, renediation and rel ated
costs associated with up to 14 brownfield sites. The VRPA will review
applications for these funds from property owners and provide either
grants or | oans for assessnment or remnediation.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $1, 267, 000
Less: Federal Funds 767, 000
Thi s Request $ 500,000

August 31, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #265, 1997
SECTI ON 81

| TEM NO. 39
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATI ON

SCHOCL BUI LDI NG PRQJECTS (PRI NCl PAL AND CURRENT PAYNMENTYS)

REQUESTED:. An All ocation and Bond

Aut horization (to Agency) $280, 000, 000
FROM Sec 81 Acct. No. 3090- 7001- 010
Project No. 01 010 SCR 90
Total Authorized $325, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons - 0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $325, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance grants-in-aid for fiscal year 2001-
02, as summarized on the follow ng page, for the State's share of the
cost of the principal and current paynents for the construction of | ocal
school building projects in accordance with Section 10-287d C. G S., as
anended. These projects include expansion, renovations and inprovenents,
safety and health related projects, vocational agricultural centers

aut hori zed under Section 10-65 C. G S., and cooperative regional special
educational facilities authorized under Section 10-76e C. G S.

August 31, 2001



Summary of State Bond Conm ssion Request
Local School Construction
Fi scal Year 2001-02 Principal and
Current Paynment Requirenents

Schedul ed Princi pal Paynents:

Magnet School s $ 80, 000, 000
Non- Magnet School s 275, 000, 000
Principal, Calculated 91, 000, 000
Pendi ng Projects 4, 000, 000
Total, FY 2002 $450, 000, 000
Less: Previous Funds 64, 000, 000
FY * 01 Surplus 20, 000, 000

Fut ure Funds 86, 000, 000

Thi s Request $280, 000, 000

August 31, 2001



| TEM NO. 40

STATE TREASURER

BOND SALE
GENERAL OBL| GATI ON BONDS

REQUESTED: Aut horization to issue and sell general obligation bonds of
the State in an anpunt not to exceed $400, 000, 000

SUGGESTED RESOLUTI ON:

The State Treasurer is authorized to issue and sell general obligation
bonds of the State, which were previously authorized to be issued by
this Conm ssion, or which may be authorized to be issued by this

Comm ssion prior to their sale, in an aggregate principal anmount not
to exceed $400, 000, 000.

The Treasurer is authorized to consolidate for sal e bonds authorized
to be issued under two or nore bond acts and i ssue the sane as a
singl e bond i ssue provided that a separate maturity schedule for the
bonds aut hori zed under each bond act shall be established and fil ed
with the Secretary of the State Bond Commi ssion prior to the delivery
of the bonds.

The Treasurer is authorized to sell such bonds at public sale on

seal ed proposals or by negotiation, in such manner, at such price or
prices, at such tinme or tinmes, and on such terns and conditions as the
Treasurer shall determne to be in the best interests of the State.

The Treasurer is authorized to enter into agreenents on behal f of the
State with respect to the issuance and sal e of said bonds, including
financial advisory agreenents, bond purchase agreenents, secondary

mar ket di scl osure agreenents, tax regulatory agreenents containing the
provi sions set forth in Section 3-20(r) of the Connecticut General
Statutes and agreenents with respect to the issuance, sale and
securing of such bonds.

The Treasurer is authorized to determ ne the form date or dates,
maturities of serial or termbonds, date and manner of sale, interest
rate or rates and due dates thereof (including the issuance of such
bonds at fixed rates or variable rates, and as capital appreciation or
current interest bonds), the denoni nations and desi gnati on of such
bonds, registration, conversion and transfer privileges, the terns of
redenption with or without premium and all other terns and conditions
of such bonds and of the issuance and sal e thereof, as she shall
determine to be in the best interests of the State, provided that

August 31, 2001



| TEM NO. 40 (Cont’d.)

she shall file a certificate of determination with the Secretary of
the State Bond Commi ssion on or before the date of delivery of such
bonds setting forth the details and particulars of such bonds
determ ned by her in accordance with this del egation.

The Treasurer is authorized to enter into on behalf of the State such
rei mbursenment agreenents, remarketing agreenents, standby bond
purchase agreenents and any ot her necessary or appropriate agreenents
in connection with obtaining any liquidity facility or credit facility
with respect to such bonds, and to determne the terns and conditions
of any such agreenment. The Treasurer may pledge the full faith and
credit of the State to the State's paynent obligations under any such
agr eement .

The Treasurer is authorized to enter into on behalf of the State such
swap or other contracts with respect to such bonds and any ot her
necessary or appropriate agreenments in connection w th obtaining any
such contract, with such terns and conditions and parties as the
Treasurer may determine, as provided in and subject to the

requi rements of Section 3-20a(c) of the Connecticut CGeneral Statutes.
The Treasurer is authorized to pledge the full faith and credit of the
State to the State’s paynent obligations under any such contract.

August 31, 2001



| TEM NO. 41

STATE TREASURER/ OFFI CE OF PCLI CY AND MANAGEMENT

REQUESTED: Approval of Requests and Certificates and Resol utions and
the Filing of the State Treasurer's Certificate as to State

| ndebt edness and the Declaration of Oficial Intent Pursuant to
Federal Income Tax Regul ati ons

SUGGESTED MOTI ON:

RESOLVED, (1) that the requests and certificates and the appropriate
resolutions to effect the bond authorizations and the bond sal e

resol uti on approved today are hereby approved and adopted; (2) that
the resolutions and the State Treasurer's certificate as to state

i ndebt edness nmade in accordance with section 3-21 of the general
statutes, as amended, be nmade a part of the record of today's neeting;
(3) that the State hereby declares the official intent of the State
required pursuant to Section 1.150-2 of the Federal Inconme Tax

Regul ations, Title 26, with respect to each of the agenda itens
approved today, to the effect that the State reasonably expects to

rei mburse fromthe proceeds of borrowi ngs any and all expenditures
paid fromthe bond fund accounts designated and functionally described
i n each such agenda item or bond authorization resolution, in an
anount antici pated not to exceed the amount of the authorization
contained in such itemor bond authorization resolution, and that the
Secretary of the Ofice of Policy and Managenent and the Treasurer are
aut hori zed to anmend this declaration of official intent on behalf of
the State for any such item and (4) that the State Treasurer is

aut hori zed to nake representations and enter into agreenments to
provi de secondary market disclosure information with respect to
borrowi ngs by State authorities or other entities, or by the State
itself, in connection with which the State may be an obligated party
under Rul e 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Conmi ssion.

August 31, 2001



	INDEX
	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
	DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
	DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION
	DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES
	OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
	DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
	DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
	DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
	STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
	STATE TREASURER
	STATE TREASURER/OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

